4 Owned, leased, and other - direct expenses include operating expenses related to our owned or leased hotels, including lease payments and pre-opening expenses.
5 Depreciation, amortization, and other expenses include depreciation for fixed assets, amortization of capitalized costs incurred to acquire management, franchise, and license agreements, and

any related impairments, accelerations, or write-offs.
6 General, administrative, and other expenses include our corporate and business segments overhead costs and general expenses.
7 Gains and other income, net includes gains and losses on the sale of real estate, the sale or other-than-temporary impairment of joint ventures and investments, and results from cost method

investments.
8 Equity in earnings include our equity in earnings or losses of unconsolidated equity method investments.

A-2

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
ADJUSTED/COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

SECOND QUARTER ADJUSTED 2017 COMPARED TO COMBINED 2016
(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

   Percent

 As Reported  Less:  As Adjusted  Combined 10   Better/(Worse)

 Three Months Ended  Merger-related  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended  Adjusted 2017 vs.

 June 30, 2017  Adjustments 9  June 30, 2017  June 30, 2016  Combined 2016

REVENUES

Base management fees $ 285  $ —  $ 285  $ 281  1

Franchise fees 1 416  —  416  371  12

Incentive management fees 148  —  148  136  9

   Total Fees 849 —  849  788  8

Owned, leased, and other revenue 2 458  —  458  505  (9)

Cost reimbursements 3 4,488  —  4,488  4,505  —

   Total Revenues 5,795 —  5,795  5,798  —

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Owned, leased, and other - direct 4 355  (1)  356  390  9

Reimbursed costs 4,488  —  4,488  4,505  —

Depreciation, amortization, and other 5 85  6  79  79  —

Merger-related costs and charges 21  21  —  —  —

General, administrative, and other 6 226  —  226  247  9

   Total Expenses 5,175  26  5,149  5,221  1

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) 620  (26)  646  577  12

Gains (losses) and other income, net 7 25  —  25  (23)  209

Interest expense (73)  —  (73)  (79)  8

Interest income 8  —  8  9  (11)

Equity in earnings 8 12  —  12  10  20
INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 592  (26)  618  494  25

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (178)  8  (186)  (161)  (16)

NET INCOME / (LOSS) $ 414  $ (18)  $ 432  $ 333  30

EARNINGS PER SHARE

   Earnings per share - basic $ 1.09   $ 1.14  $ 0.85  34

   Earnings per share - diluted $ 1.08   $ 1.13  $ 0.84  35

Basic Shares 378.5   378.5  389.9

Diluted Shares 383.0   383.0  394.6

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. See pages A-15 and A-16 for more information about these non-GAAP measures

1 Franchise fees include fees from our franchise agreements, application and relicensing fees, licensing fees from our timeshare, credit card programs, and residential branding fees. Beginning in
the 2017 first quarter, we reclassified branding fees for third-party residential sales and credit card licensing to the “Franchise fees” caption from the “Owned, leased, and other” caption. We

[…]

6 General, administrative, and other expenses include our corporate and business segments overhead costs and general expenses.
7 Gains (losses) and other income, net includes gains and losses on the sale of real estate, the sale or other-than-temporary impairment of joint ventures and investments, and results from cost

method investments.
8 Equity in earnings include our equity in earnings or losses of unconsolidated equity method investments.
9 The adjusted consolidated statements of income are presented before the impact of merger-related adjustments.
10 For basis of presentation of 2016 combined financial information, see the Form 8-K relating to our unaudited combined financial information that we filed with the U.S Securities and

Exchange Commission on February 15, 2017.

A-3

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
ADJUSTED/COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

SECOND QUARTER YEAR-TO-DATE ADJUSTED 2017 COMPARED TO COMBINED 2016
(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

   Percent

 As Reported  Less:  As Adjusted  Combined 10   Better/(Worse)

 Six Months Ended  Merger-related  Six Months Ended  Six Months Ended  Adjusted 2017 vs.

 June 30, 2017  Adjustments 9  June 30, 2017  June 30, 2016  Combined 2016

REVENUES

Base management fees $ 549  $ —  $ 549  $ 538  2

Franchise fees 1 781  —  781  704  11

Incentive management fees 301  —  301  286  5

   Total Fees 1,631 —  1,631  1,528  7

Owned, leased, and other revenue 2 897  —  897  956  (6)

Cost reimbursements 3 8,828  —  8,828  8,889  (1)

   Total Revenues 11,356 —  11,356  11,373  —

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES

Owned, leased, and other - direct 4 713  (1)  714  755  5

Reimbursed costs 8,828  —  8,828  8,889  1

Depreciation, amortization, and other 5 150  3  147  161  9

Merger-related costs and charges 72  72  —  —  —

General, administrative, and other 6 436  —  436  493  12

   Total Expenses 10,199  74  10,125  10,298  2

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) 1,157  (74)  1,231  1,075  15

Gains (Losses) and other income, net 7 25  —  25  (30)  183

Interest expense (143)  —  (143)  (157)  9

Interest income 15  —  15  17  (12)

Equity in earnings 8 23  —  23  19  21
INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,077  (74)  1,151  924  25

(Provision) benefit for income taxes (298)  26  (324)  (301)  (8)

NET INCOME / (LOSS) $ 779  $ (48)  $ 827  $ 623  33

EARNINGS PER SHARE

   Earnings per share - basic $ 2.04   $ 2.17  $ 1.60  36

   Earnings per share - diluted $ 2.02   $ 2.14  $ 1.58  35

Basic Shares 381.7   381.7  390.0

Diluted Shares 386.5   386.5  395.1

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. See pages A-15 and A-16 for more information about these non-GAAP measures

1 Franchise fees include fees from our franchise agreements, application and relicensing fees, licensing fees from our timeshare, credit card programs, and residential branding fees. Beginning in
the 2017 first quarter, we reclassified branding fees for third-party residential sales and credit card licensing to the “Franchise fees” caption from the “Owned, leased, and other” caption. We